

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION)	
OF CRUELTY TO ANIMALS, <u>et al.</u> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civ. No. 03-2006 (EGS/JMF)
)	
)	
RINGLING BROTHERS AND BARNUM & BAILEY)	
CIRCUS, <u>et al.</u> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Katherine A. Meyer
(D.C. Bar No. 244301)
Kimberly D. Ockene
(D.C. Bar No. 461191)
Tanya M. Sanerib
(D.C. Bar No. 473506)

MEYER GLITZENSTEIN & CRYSTAL
1601 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-5206

Stephen A. Saltzburg
(D.C. Bar No. 156844)
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
2000 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20052
(202) 994-7089

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. Statutory Framework	4
1. The Endangered Species Act	4
a. The Prohibitions In Section 9 Of The Act	4
b. Section 10 Permits For Acts That Are Otherwise Unlawful	6
c. The Citizen Suit Provision Of The ESA	9
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims In This Case	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. DEFENDANTS’ “PRE-ACT” EXEMPTION ARGUMENT HAS NO MERIT.	11
A. The Exemption Does Not Apply To The “Take” Prohibition Of Section 9.	11
B. The Elephants Are Used In “The Course Of A Commercial Activity.”	14
C. Many Of The Facts Upon Which Defendants Rely Are Disputed.	17
1. There Are Numerous Factual Disputes Concerning When Elephants Were Born Or Were In Captivity.	17
2. Defendants’ Own Evidence Shows That Many Of The Elephants Have Been Traded For Gain Or Profit Since June 14, 1976	23
II. DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENT THAT THEY MAY MISTREAT THE ELEPHANTS WITH IMPUNITY UNDER THE ESA BY VIRTUE OF THE “CAPTIVE-BRED WILDLIFE REGULATIONS” ALSO HAS NO MERIT.	24
A. Defendants’ Legal Argument Is Wrong.	24

B.	There Are Numerous Factual Disputes Concerning Defendants’ CBW Defense.	27
1.	The Parties Dispute Whether Ringling Bros. Engages In the Practices That Have Been Alleged By Plaintiffs.	27
2.	Plaintiffs Dispute That Defendants Engage In These Practices For The Purpose Of “Enhancing the Propagation or Survival” Of The Asian Elephant.	32
3.	Plaintiffs Dispute That The Practices At Issue In This Case Are “Normal Husbandry Practices.”	35
C.	Plaintiffs Also Dispute That Defendants Are In Compliance With Other Provisions Of The CBW Regulations.	38
1.	Plaintiffs Dispute That Defendants Are Maintaining The Elephants In “Humane and Healthful Conditions.”	39
2.	Plaintiffs Dispute That Defendants Are In Compliance With The Applicable Animal Welfare Act Standards.	41
III.	PLAINTIFFS ARE ALLOWED TO CHALLENGE DEFENDANTS’ VIOLATIONS OF THE CBW REGULATIONS AND GENERAL PERMIT REGULATIONS.	42
	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE
<u>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Environmental Protection Agency</u> , 856 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	11
<u>Arizona Cattlegrowers' Association v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service</u> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<u>ASPCA v. Ringling Brothers</u> , 233 F.R.D. 209 (D.D.C. 2006)	16
<u>Atlantic Green Sea Turtle v. County Council</u> , 2005 WL 1227305 (M.D. Fla. May 3, 2005), <u>vacated as moot</u> (Jan. 20, 2006)	42
<u>Bates v. United States</u> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	12
* <u>Bennett v. Spear</u> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	14, 28, 42
* <u>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12, 13, 14
<u>Cellular Telecommunications Ass'n v. FCC</u> , 330 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	13
<u>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</u> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	40
<u>City of Takoma, Washington v. Federal Energy Regulatory Committee</u> , 331 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	13
<u>Environmental Protection Information Ctr. v. FWS</u> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30843 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	42
<u>Federal Elections Commission v. Akins</u> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	10
<u>Heckler v. Cheney</u> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	42

Humane Society of the United States v. Babbitt,
46 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 16

Humane Society of the United States v. Lujan,
1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16140 (D.D.C. Oct. 19, 1992) 15

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 16

National Wrestling Coaches Association v. Department of Education,
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 13

Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service,
245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001) 13

Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
531 U.S. 159 (2001) 15

*TVA v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978) 4, 12, 13, 15

United States v. Kim,
595 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 20

United States v. Lemire,
720 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 19

DOCKETED CASES

Cary v. Hall,
Civ. No. 04363 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2006) 10

FEDERAL STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 2131 et seq 8

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b) 6

16 U.S.C. § 1531(c) 4

16 U.S.C. § 1532(2) 6, 14

16 U.S.C. § 1532(3) 4, 7, 34

16 U.S.C. § 1532(6) *passim*
 16 U.S.C. § 1532(8) 5
 16 U.S.C. § 1532(19) 10, 26
 16 U.S.C. § 1538(a) *passim*
 16 U.S.C. § 1539(a) 6, 10
 16 U.S.C. § 1539(c) 10
 16 U.S.C. § 1539(g) 27
 16 U.S.C. § 1540(g) 9, 10, 42
 28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(A) 16

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

9 C.F.R. § 2.131 8, 36, 37
 9 C.F.R. § 3.128 36
 9 C.F.R. § 3.137 36
 50 C.F.R. § 13.3 8
 50 C.F.R. § 13.41 8, 39, 40, 42, 43
 50 C.F.R. § 13.48 8, 43
 50 C.F.R. § 17.3 5, 7, 8, 14, 26, 27
 50 C.F.R. § 17.4 13, 14
 50 C.F.R. § 17.11 9
 50 C.F.R. § 17.21(g) *passim*

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

41 Fed. Reg. 24064 (1976) 5

44 Fed. Reg. 30044 (May 23, 1979) 5, 25

44 Fed. Reg. 54002 (September 17, 1979) 7, 26, 33

57 Fed. Reg. 548 (January 7, 1992) 33

58 Fed. Reg. 32632 (June 11, 1993) 7, 25, 27

63 Fed. Reg. 1752 (January 12, 1998) 25

63 Fed. Reg. 48634 (September 11, 1998) *passim*
